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SUBJECT: Provider Manual Update Transmittal #66 

REMOVE INSERT
Section Date Section Date 
— — 201.100 6-1-06 
— — 216.800 6-1-06 
— — 242.146 6-1-06 

Explanation of Updates 
Section 201.100: This new section sets forth Arkansas Medicaid participation requirements and 
enrollment procedures for ASCs in states not bordering Arkansas. 

Section 216.800: This new section sets forth documentation requirements and coverage 
requirements for Verteporfin. 

Section 242.146: This new section establishes billing requirements for Verteporfin. 

Paper versions of this update transmittal have updated pages attached to file in your provider 
manual.  See Section I for instructions on updating the paper version of the manual.  For electronic 
versions, these changes have already been incorporated. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans 
with Disabilities Act Coordinator at (501) 682-6789 or 1-877-708-8191.  Both telephone numbers are 
voice and TDD. 

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the EDS Provider Assistance Center 
at 1-800-457-4454 (Toll-Free) within Arkansas or locally and Out-of-State at (501) 376-2211. 

Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and 
remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid 
website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us. 

Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. 

 ______________________________________________________ 
 Roy Jeffus, Director 

www.arkansas.gov/dhhs 
Serving more than one million Arkansans each year 

http://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/


Ambulatory Surgical Center Section II 

SECTION II - AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTER 
CONTENTS 

 

200.000 AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTER GENERAL INFORMATION 
201.000 Arkansas Medicaid Participation Requirements for ASCs 
201.100 Ambulatory Surgical Centers (ASCs) in States Not Bordering Arkansas 
202.000 Documentation Requirements 

210.000 PROGRAM COVERAGE 
211.000 Introduction 
212.000 Scope 
213.000 Coverage 
213.100 Surgery Coverage 
213.200 Laboratory, X-Ray and Machine Test Coverage 
213.210 Specimen Collection, Handling and/or Conveyance Coverage 
215.000 Benefit Limits 
215.100 Outpatient Surgery Benefit Limits 
215.110 Benefit Limits for Laboratory, X-Ray and Machine Tests 
215.111 Benefit Limits for Fetal Ultrasound and Fetal Non-Stress Tests 
215.120 Benefit Extension Requests 
215.121 Request for Extension of Benefits for Clinical, Outpatient, Laboratory and X-Ray 

Services, form DMS-671 
215.122 Documentation Requirements 
215.123 Provider Notification of Benefit Extension Determinations 
215.124 Reconsideration of Benefit Extension Denials 
215.200 Appealing an Adverse Action 
216.000 Coverage Limitations 
216.100 Abortions 
216.110 Abortion When the Life of the Mother Would be Endangered if the Fetus Were 

Carried to Term 
216.120 Abortion When the Pregnancy is a Result of Rape or Incest 
216.121 Procedure Codes for Abortion in the Case of Rape or Incest 
216.200 Cosmetic Surgery 
216.300 Sterilizations 
216.310 Consent to Sterilization – Additional Information 
216.400 Hysterectomies 
216.410 Informed Consent 
216.420 Random Audits of Hysterectomies 
216.430 Hysterectomies Performed for Sterilization 
216.500 Acknowledgement Statement for Hysterectomies and Sterilization Consent Form 
216.600 Cochlear Implants 
216.700 Dental Treatment 
216.800 Verteporfin (Visudyne) 

220.000 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION 
221.000 Procedure for Obtaining Prior Authorization 
222.000 Post-Procedural Authorization for Eligible Recipients Under Age 21 
223.000 Procedures That Require Prior Authorization in an Ambulatory Surgical Center 
231.000 Method of Reimbursement - Outpatient Surgical Procedures 

230.000 REIMBURSEMENT 
231.000 Method of Reimbursement - Outpatient Surgical Procedures 
232.000 Specimen Collection, Handling and/or Conveyance 
233.000 Burn Dressing Changes 
234.000 Extracorporeal Shock Wave Lithotripsy (E.S.W.L.) 
235.000 Rate Appeal Process 

240.000 BILLING PROCEDURES 
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241.000 Introduction to Billing 
242.000 CMS-1450 (formerly UB-92) Billing Procedures 
242.100 Procedure Codes 
242.110 Outpatient Surgery 
242.120 Dental Procedures 
242.130 Venipuncture for Collection of Specimen 
242.140 Abortion Procedure Code in the Case of Rape or Incest 
242.146 Verteporfin (Visudyne) 
242.150 Non-Payable Procedure Codes 
242.200 Place of Service and Type of Service Codes 
242.300 Billing Instructions – Paper Only 
242.310 Completion of the CMS-1450 (formerly UB-92) Claim Form 
242.400 Special Billing Procedures 
242.410 Burn Dressing 
242.420 Bone Stimulation 
242.430 Billing for Procedures that are not Assigned to a Surgical Group 
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201.100 Ambulatory Surgical Centers (ASCs) in States Not Bordering 
Arkansas 

6-1-06 

A. ASCs in states not bordering Arkansas are called limited services providers because they 
may enroll in Arkansas Medicaid only after they have treated an Arkansas Medicaid 
beneficiary and have a claim to file, and because their enrollment automatically expires. 

1. A non-bordering state ASC may send a claim to Provider Enrollment and Provider 
Enrollment will forward by return mail a provider manual and a provider application 
and contract.  View or print Provider Enrollment Unit Contact information.

2. Alternatively, a non-bordering state ASC may download the provider manual and 
provider application materials from the Arkansas Medicaid website, 
www.medicaid.state.ar.us, and then submit its application and claim to the 
Medicaid Provider Enrollment Unit. 

B. Limited services providers remain enrolled for one year. 

1. If a limited services provider treats another Arkansas Medicaid beneficiary during its 
year of enrollment and bills Medicaid, its enrollment may continue for one year past 
the newer claim’s last date of service, if the ASC keeps the provider file current. 

2. During its enrollment period the provider may file any subsequent claims directly to 
EDS. 

3. Limited services providers are strongly encouraged to submit claims through the 
Arkansas Medicaid website because the front-end processing of web-based claims 
ensures prompt adjudication and facilitates reimbursement. 
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216.800 Verteporfin (Visudyne) 6-1-06 

A. Arkansas Medicaid covers Verteporfin for all ages for certain diagnoses and subject to 
certain conditions and documentation requirements.   

1. Coverage of Verteporfin is separate from coverage of the injection procedure.   

2. The injection procedure is covered as an outpatient surgery (see section 242.146 for 
billing requirements).  

B. The beneficiary’s medical record in the provider’s files must document an eye exam recent 
enough to establish the patient’s current visual acuity.  See section 242.146 for billing 
requirements. 

C. The diagnosis must be among the following. 

1. Predominantly classic subfoveal choroidal neovascularization due to age-related 
macular degeneration 

2. Pathologic myopia  

3. Presumed ocular histoplasmosis 

D. The lesion size determination must be included in the documentation of the eye exam. 

E The eye or eyes to be treated by Verteporfin administration must be identified, with current 
visual acuity noted. 

F. If previous treatments with other modalities have been attempted, those attempts and 
outcomes must be documented as well. 
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242.146 Verteporfin (Visudyne) 6-1-06 

A. Medicaid reimburses outpatient hospitals for Verteporfin (Visudyne), HCPCS procedure 
code J3396 when it is furnished to Medicaid beneficiaries of any age With an appropriate 
diagnosis..  

1. Reimbursement for Verteporfin is not included in the reimbursement for the related 
surgical procedure;   

2. Providers may bill Medicaid separate charges for Verteporfin and the related surgical 
procedure. 

B. Claims for Verteporfin administration must include one of the following ICD-9-CM diagnosis 
codes. 

115.02 115.12 115.92 360.21 362.50 362.52 

C. Use anatomical modifiers to identify the eye(s) being treated. 

D. J3396 may be billed electronically or on a paper claim. 

E. See section 216.800 for coverage information 
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